

SC96719

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. BRYAN TRAVIS ROBISON,

Appellant,

vs.

CHLORA LINDLEY-MYERS, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT  
OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL  
REGISTRATION,

Respondent.

---

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri,  
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Cheryl C. Nield  
Mo. Bar No. 41569  
Senior Counsel  
P.O. Box 690  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
(573) 751-2619  
(573) 526-5492 (facsimile)  
cheryl.nield@insurance.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Facts .....	1
Argument.....	7
I. Standard of review .....	7
II. Appellant’s constitutional claim is not preserved.....	7
III. Relevant bail bond statutes and rule .....	12
IV. Mandamus is inappropriate .....	16
A. No clear, ministerial duty .....	18
B. No direct constitutional challenge in mandamus.....	20
C. Failure to exhaust administrative remedies .....	25
V. Contested versus non-contested cases .....	27
A. Lack of preservation.....	28
B. Classifying contested and non-contested cases .....	32
C. Any hearing for Appellant at the Commission would have been a contested case .....	39
D. Failure to exhaust administrative remedies, Part 2.....	44
VI. Constitutional challenge and analysis .....	45
A. Due process analysis .....	45
B. No property interest.....	45
C. Sufficient procedural due process was available.....	50
VII. Appellant’s cited authorities and claims.....	56
A. <i>Gurley</i> and <i>Stone</i> .....	56
B. Missouri Supreme Court Rule 33.17 and fugitive recovery .....	59
Conclusion .....	65
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	66

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>450 N. Lindbergh Legal Fund, LLC v. City of Creve Coeur</i> , 477 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	33, 44
<i>Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 939 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1997).....	8
<i>Austell v. Sprenger</i> , 690 F.3d 929 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Blackstock v. Kohn</i> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	31
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972) .....	46
<i>Bodenhausen v. Missouri Board of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 900 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. banc 1995).....	33
<i>Cade v. State</i> , 990 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	32, 34, 44
<i>Callaway Farrowing, LLC v. State ex rel. Friends of Responsible Agriculture</i> , No. WD80350 (Mo. App. W.D. Dec. 5, 2017) .....	27
<i>City of Cabool v. Missouri State Board of Mediation</i> , 689 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	34
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Directors of Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 915 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	46, 51
<i>Coleman v. Gilyard</i> , 969 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	10
<i>Coleman v. Missouri Secretary of State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	19, 26, 27, 29
<i>Conaway v. State</i> , 912 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) .....	11
<i>Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. Missouri Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 98 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. banc 2003).....	59

*Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.*, 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 31

*Craft v. Wipf*, 836 F.2d 412 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 46

*Curry Inv. Co. v. Santilli*, 494 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 1

*Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Medical Ctr.*, 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 19

*Dixon v. Love*, 431 U.S. 105, 97 S.Ct. 1723, 52 L.Ed.2d 172 (1977) ..... 54

*Duncan v. Missouri Bd. of Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors*, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) ..... 28, 30

*Farmer’s Bank of Antonia v. Kostman*, 577 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1979) ..... 34

*Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City*, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 32, 34, 35

*Gardner v. Bank of America, N.A.*, 466 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ... 10, 11, 45

*Garozzo v. Missouri Dep’t of Ins., Fin. Insts. and Prof’l Reg’n*, 389 S.W.3d 660 (Mo banc 2013) ..... 45, 47

*Gilbert v. Homar*, 520 U.S. 924, 117 S.Ct. 1807, 138 L.Ed.2d 120 (1997).... 51, 52, 53, 56

*Gurley v. Missouri Bd. of Private Investigator Examiners*, 361 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2012) .....*passim*

*Hagely v. Board of Education of the Webster Groves School District*, 841 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 33, 34

*Impey v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n*, 442 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 34, 44

*Jamison v. State, Dep’t of Social Services, Div. of Family Services*, 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 52

*Jarvis v. Dir. of Revenue*, 804 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 54

*Jones v. Carnahan*, 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 16, 17

*Kelley v. Mitchell*, 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980) ..... 17

*Kuenz v. Walker*, 244 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 10

*Kunzie v. City of Olivette*, 184 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 36, 37

*Linzenni v. Hoffman*, 937 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 31

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*, 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982)..... 53

*Luft v. Schoenhoff*, 935 S.W.2d 685 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996) ..... 10

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)  
.....*passim*

*McCoy v. Caldwell County*, 145 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. banc 2004) .....*passim*

*McNeal v. McNeal-Sydnor*, 472 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 8

*Missouri Church of Scientology v. State Tax Comm’n*, 560 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1977) ..... 54

*Moore v. Board of Educ. of Fulton Public Sch. No. 58*, 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 51, 58

*Movers Warehouse, Inc. v. City of Little Canada*, 71 F.3d 716 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)  
..... 46, 49

*Nowden v. Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, Mo. Dep’t of Public Safety*, No. WD79897 (Mo. App. W.D. April 25, 2017) (transferred on October 31, 2017, No. SC96496)..... 30

*Phipps v. School District of Kansas City*, 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)  
 ..... 34

*Sanders v. City of Columbia*, 481 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) .....*passim*

*Shelton v. Farr*, 996 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 26, 27

*Small Hearts Daycare Center II, LLC v. Quick*, 2014 WL 186158 (E.D. Mo.  
 2014) ..... 47

*Sperry Corp. v. Wiles*, 695 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 25

*St. Louis Bd. of Election Commissioners v. McShane*, 492 S.W.3d 177 (Mo.  
 App. E.D. 2016) ..... 17, 24

*St. Louis Metro. Towing v. Director of Revenue*, 450 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App.  
 W.D. 2014)..... 26

*State Bd. of Reg’n for Healing Arts v. McDonagh*, 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc  
 2003) ..... 54

*State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Masters*, 512 S.W.2d 150 (Mo.  
 App. 1974) ..... 58

*State ex inf. Hensley v. Young*, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 45

*State ex rel. City of Crestwood v. Lohman*, 895 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App. W.D.  
 1995) ..... 23

*State ex rel. Farley v. Jamison*, 346 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) .... 16, 17

*State ex rel. J. C. Nichols Co. v. Boley*, 853 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 16

*State ex rel. Mason v. County Legislature*, 75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. W.D.  
 2002) ..... 17, 23

*State ex rel. Meyer v. Ravenhill*, 20 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 16

*State ex rel. Mo. Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n*, 998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 16

*State ex rel. Oakwood Manor Nursing Ctr. v. Stangler*, 809 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) ..... 25, 26

*State ex rel. Red Cross Pharmacy, Inc. v. Harman*, 423 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 16, 17

*State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych*, 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 17, 25

*State ex rel. Seigh v. McFarland.*, 532 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 22, 23

*State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc., v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights, et al.*, 527 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 7

*State ex rel. Union Elec. v. Barnes*, 893 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 60

*State ex rel. Valentine v. Board of Police Comm’rs of Kansas City*, 813 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 32

*State ex rel. Yarber v. McHenry*, 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 32

*State Tax Comm’n v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n*, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 28

*State v. Davis*, 348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 19

*State v. Michael R. Thomas Bail Bond Co.*, 367 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) ..... 62, 63, 64

*State v. Michael R. Thomas Bail Bond Co.*, 408 S.W.3d 794 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 62, 63

*State v. Perdomo-Paz*, 471 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 8, 9

*State v. Perry*, 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 8

*State v. Richard*, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 45

*State v. Stone*, 926 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) ..... 9

*Stauch v. City of Columbia Heights*, 212 F.3d 425 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 49

*Stone v. Missouri Dep’t of Health and Senior Services*, 350 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. banc 2011) .....*passim*

*Strozewski v. City of Springfield*, 875 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. banc 1994) ..... 35

*Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy*, 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) ..... 28, 29, 30, 54

*Thummel v. King*, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978) ..... 11

*United States Department of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi*, 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 7

*Winter Brothers Material Co. v. County of St. Louis*, 518 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 33

*Wooldridge v. Greene Cty.*, 198 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) ..... 35

*Zenco Dev. Corp. v. City of Overland*, 843 F.2d 1117 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 46, 47

**Statutes**

Section 374.051.1 ..... 42, 43

Section 374.702.1, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 13

Section 374.715, RSMo Supp. 2013 .....*passim*

Section 374.720.1, RSMo 2000 ..... 14

Section 374.730, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 14, 18, 19

Section 374.750, RSMo 2000 .....*passim*

Section 374.755, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 24, 42

Section 374.755.1, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 42

Section 374.760, RSMo 2000 ..... 15, 20



Section 374.763, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 15, 63

Section 536.070, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 41

Section 536.150, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 34

Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2013 ..... 41

Section 621.120, RSMo 2000 .....*passim*

Sections 536.100-536.140, RSMo Supp. 2013..... 34, 42, 43, 54

**Other Authorities**

52 Am.Jur.2d, Mandamus, § 95 ..... 23

MoBar CLE, Missouri Appellate Practice and Extraordinary Remedies  
 (Second Edition), Chapter 8, § 8.10 (1974)..... 22

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 33.01 ..... 55

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 33.17 .....*passim*

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 33.17(f).....*passim*

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 78 ..... 64

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 81.05 ..... 64

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.08 ..... 31

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c) ..... 19, 29

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(e) ..... 11

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.13 ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Article V, § 3 ..... 8

Missouri Constitution, Article V, § 5 ..... 60
